

14-0765-cv

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.,
and its subsidiaries,**

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant – Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Martin S. Kaufman
Atlantic Legal Foundation
2039 Palmer Avenue, Suite 104
Larchmont, NY 10538
Telephone: (914) 834-3322
Facsimile: (914) 833-1022
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

July 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Economic Substance Doctrine Should Not Be Applied Because Congress Has Expressed Its Clear Intent Regarding Foreign Tax Credits.....	8
A. The Economic Substance Doctrine Is Inapplicable To The Foreign Tax Credit Because Congress Has Expressed A Clear Intention To Avoid Double Taxation Of Foreign Income.	8
II. The District Court Erred In Considering Foreign Taxes Paid As “Costs” In Calculating Whether A Transaction Is Profitable.....	14
III. The District Court’s Application Of The “Economic Substance” Doctrine Vitiates The Predictability In Application Of The Tax Laws On Which Taxpayers Are Entitled to Rely.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. United States</i> , 326 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2003).	22
<i>American International Group v. United States</i> , Opinion and Order, 2013 WL 1286193 (S.D.N.Y., 3/29/13).	2
<i>American International Group v. United States</i> , Certification Under 28 U.S.C. 1292(b) 2013 WL 7121184 (S.D.N.Y., 6/30/13). 2	
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S.Ct. 746 (2014).	24
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).	12
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).	12, 18, 23
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).	24
<i>IES Indus. v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 350 (8th Cir. 2001).	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re CM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2002).	19, 22
<i>Jacobson v. Comm’r</i> , 915 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1990).	13
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960).	12
<i>Kraft Gen. Foods v. Iowa Dep’t of Rev. & Fin.</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992).	9
<i>Lee v. Comm’r</i> , 155 F.3d 584 (2d Cir. 1998).	13, 19
<i>Nassau Lens Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 308 F.2d 39 (2d Cir. 1962).	11, 23
<i>Nicole Rose Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 320 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003).	15

<i>PPL Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1897 (2013).....	9
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979).....	23-24
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 351 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1965).....	9
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 71 (2013)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Generes</i> , 405 U.S. 93 (1972).	23
<i>United States v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 132 (1989).	8-9
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. Environmental Protection Agency, et al.</i> , 573 U.S. ____, slip. op. at 24 (June 23, 2014).	12
 <u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 163(a).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 901(b)(1).	9
Treas. Reg. § 1.901-2(a)(1)-(3).....	9
Treas. Reg. § 1.901-2(e)(5).....	9, 10
Treas. Reg. § 1.901-2(f)(1).	9
Treas. Reg. § 1.905-2(a)(2).....	9
 <u>Government Publications</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954).	20
Joint Committee on Taxation, Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the Reconciliation Act of 2010, as Amended, in Combination with the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, JCX-18-10, at 152-153 (2010). . .	10

Dep't of the Treasury, The Problem of Corporate Tax Shelters: Discussion, Analysis and Legislative Proposals (July 1999), available at <http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/tax-policy/Documents/ctswhite.pdf>. 24

Other Authorities

Bittker, Boris I. & Eustice, James, *Federal Income Taxation of Corporations and Shareholders*, ¶ 15.21[1][a] (7th ed. Supp. 2014). 9, 11

Bittker, Boris I. & Lokken, Lawrence, *Federal Taxation of Income, Estates and Gifts* (2013). 24

Lederman, Leandra, *W(h)ither Economic Substance?*, 95 Iowa L. Rev. 389 (2010). 24

Prusiecki, J. F., *Coltec: A Case of Misdirected Analysis of Economic Substance*, 112 Tax Notes 524, 527 (Aug. 7, 2006). 17

Trivedi, S., *Practitioners Examine Economic Substance in Tax Shelter Cases*, 394 Tax Notes 392 (January 23, 2012). 17

Williams, B. John Jr., IRS Chief Counsel, *Selected International Tax Issues*, 2003 TNT 54-47 (Mar. 20, 2003). 11
